
 

-1- 

 
 

UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL 
P. O. Box 610 ▪ Unalaska, Alaska 99685 

Tel (907) 581-1251 ▪ Fax (907) 581-1417 ▪ www.ci.unalaska.ak.us 
 

Vincent M. Tutiakoff Sr., Mayor 
Erin Reinders, City Manager 

Roxanna Winters, Acting City Clerk rwinters@ci.unalaska.ak.us 
 

SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 
1. Call to order 

Mayor Tutiakoff called the special meeting of the Unalaska City Council to order on Monday, 
April 26, 2021 at 6:00pm. 
 

2. Roll call 

Present in chambers:   Present Via Telephone or Zoom:      Absent/Excused: 
Vincent Tutiakoff, Sr., Mayor  Dennis Robinson (arrived late)               Darin Nicholson  
Thomas D. Bell 
Alejandro Tungul   
David Gregory  
Shari Coleman    

      
3. Pledge of allegiance Council Member Tungul led the Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Adoption of agenda 

Coleman made a motion to adopt agenda; Tungul seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Gregory – yes; Coleman – yes; Tungul – yes; Robinson not present to vote;  
Bell – yes. 
Motion passed 4-0. 
 

5. Community Input & Announcements 

Acting City Clerk read letters submitted by Virginia Hatfield, M. Lynn Crane and Carlin Enlow 
into the record.  

PCR - Missoula Children’s Festival Update; 2021 Community Clean-up May 1-14, 2021 

Daneen Loopy spoke in support of the Community Support Grant program in general and in 
support of USAFV and Unalaska Senior Center grant applicants  

6. Public comment on agenda items 

Comments on agenda items were given under Community Input and Announcements.  

 

 

 

Unalaska City Hall 
Council Chambers 

43 Raven Way 
 
 
 

Council Members 
Dennis M. Robinson 
Alejandro R. Tungul 

Shari Coleman 

Special Meeting 
Monday, April 26, 2021 
6:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
Council Members 
Thomas D. Bell 
Darin Nicholson 
David M. Gregory 



 

-2- 

 

7. Regular agenda  

a. Resolution 2021- 23: A Resolution of the Unalaska City Council establishing the Sums to 
be made available for Community Support and Capital Grants from the City of Unalaska 
to the Applicants for Community Support for Fiscal Year 2022 

Tungul made a motion to adopt Resolution 2021-23; Coleman seconded. 

Bell made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award APIA $142,000; Tungul 
seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Coleman – yes; Gregory – yes; Robinson not present to vote;  
Tungul – yes; Bell – yes. 
Motion passed 4-0. 
 
Coleman made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Iliuliuk Family Health 
Services $180,000; Tungul seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Bell – no; Gregory – yes; Robinson not present to vote; Coleman – yes; 
Tungul – yes. 
Motion failed 3-1. 
 
Coleman made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Iliuliuk Family Health 
Services $160,000; Tungul seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Coleman – yes; Bell – no; Gregory – yes; Robinson – yes; Tungul – no. 
Motion failed 3-2. 
 
Bell made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Unalaska Visitors Bureau 
$210,000; Coleman seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Bell – yes; Coleman – yes; Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 
Coleman made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Museum of the 
Aleutians $317,813; Tungul seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Gregory – yes; Bell – yes; Coleman – yes; Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 
Tungul made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Q-Tribe Culture Camp 
$50,000; Gregory seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Bell – no; Coleman – no; Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes. 
Motion failed 3-2. 
 
Bell made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Q-Tribe Food Bank $60,000; 
Coleman seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes; Coleman – no; Gregory – yes; Bell – yes. 
Motion passed 4-1. 
 
Coleman made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Unalaska Community 
Broadcasting $106,350; Tungul seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes; Coleman – yes; Bell – yes; Gregory – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 
Coleman made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Unalaska Senior 
Citizens $65,000; Bell seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Gregory – yes; Coleman – yes; Tungul – yes; Robinson – yes; Bell – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 



 

-3- 

Coleman made a motion to amend Resolution 2011-23 to award USAFV $252,457; 
Robinson seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes; Bell – yes; Coleman – yes; Robinson – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 
Bell made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Q-Tribe Culture Camp 
$39,000; Tungul seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Coleman – yes; Bell – yes; Gregory – yes; Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 
Coleman made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-23 to award Iliuliuk Family Health 
Services $151,748; Tungul seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Bell – yes; Coleman – yes; Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 
Roll Call Vote on main motion amended as follows: 
 

 To insert total funding amount as $1,344,368 
 

 To insert the following award amounts: 
 

 
Community Grant Requestor Amount 

APIA $142,000.00 
Iliuliuk Family Health Services $151,748.00 
Museum of the Aleutians $317,813.00 
Unalaska Community Broadcasting $106,350.00 
Unalaska Senior Citizens $65,000.00 
Unalaska Visitors Bureau $210,000.00 
USAFV $252,457.00 
Q-Tribe Culture Camp $39,000.00 

Q-Tribe Food Bank $60,000.00 

Total $1,344,368.00 
 

 
Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes; Bell – yes; Coleman – yes; Robinson – yes. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 

7:38 pm – Break 
7:45 pm – Back on record 

 

b. Resolution 2021- 24: A Resolution of the Unalaska City Council Adopting the FY22-31 
Capital and Major Maintenance Plan 

Tungul made a motion to adopt Resolution 2021-24; Coleman seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Bell – yes; Coleman – no; Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes. 
Motion passed 4-1. 
 
 
 

 



 

-4- 

c. Resolution 2021- 25:  A Resolution of the City of Unalaska City Council 
                       Authorizing the City Manager to implement a one-time rate increase to the Electrical 
                       Proprietary Fund of 6.1%, a one-time rate increase to the Water Proprietary Fund of 
                       3.6%, a Wastewater Proprietary Fund rate increase of 40%, phased in over a four 
                       year period, and a Solid Waste Proprietary Fund rate increase of 33%, phased in 
                       over a four-year period.  
 
 Coleman made a motion to adopt Resolution 2021-25; Tungul seconded. 
  
  Gregory made a motion to amend Resolution 2021-25 to delete Option1B Increase   
  Wastewater rates by 40%, evenly to all customer classes and insert Option 1C  

a modified rate design that increases the Wastewater industrial rates more than the other 
classes; Robinson seconded. 
Roll Call Vote: Gregory – yes; Coleman – no; Tungul – no; Robinson – yes; Bell – yes. 
Motion failed 3-2. 
 
Roll Call Vote on main motion: Robinson – no; Tungul – yes; Coleman – yes;  
Gregory – no; Bell – no. 
Motion failed 4-2. 

 
8. Council Directives to City Manager - No formal directive issued. 
9. Community Input & Announcements – None.  
10. Adjournment – Mayor Tutiakoff Sr. adjourned the meeting at 8:57 pm. 

 

 

 

 

________________________ 
Marjie Veeder, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
rfw 

 


